
Part # 11040201 
58 Impala HQ CoilOver Suspension System 

Front Components: 

1 11053510 HQ Series Front Coilovers 

1 11052899 Front Lower StrongArms  

1 11053699 Front Upper StrongArms 

1 11059100 Front MuscleBar 

Rear Components:  

1 11054699 Rear Coil Spring Kit for StrongArms 

1 11050701 HQ Series Rear Shocks 

1 11054499 Rear Lower StrongArms 

1 11066699 Rear Upper StrongArm 

1 11059102 Rear MuscleBar 

Components: 

1 85000000 Spanner Wrench 

https://www.carid.com/ridetech/


Part # 11053510 
58-64 Impala HQ Series Front CoilOvers

For Use w/ StrongArms 

Shock Assembly: 

2 24139999 3.6” stroke HQ Series shock 

2 90009989 2.75” adjustable threaded stud top 

2 90001994 .625” I.D. bearing 

4 90001995 Bearing snap ring 

Components: 

2 59080750 Coil spring – 8” long / 750 # rate 

2 90002313 2.75” stud top base 

2 90002222 Spring retainer kit  

2 90001902 Aluminum cap for Delrin ball 

2 90001903 Delrin ball upper half 

2 90001904 Delrin ball lower half 

2 70010828 Delrin Spring Washer 

Hardware: 

2 99562003 9/16” SAE Nylok jam nut Stud top hardware 



1. Impact Forged, Monotube shock

2. Rebound adjustment knob (SA Only)

3. Upper coil spring retainer

4. Lower coil spring retainer

5. High tensile coil spring

6. Set screw

7. Delrin Spring Washer

1. Stud top base

2. Lower Delrin ball half

3. Upper Delrin ball half

4. Aluminum cap

5. 9/16” Nylok jam nut

6. Threaded stud

7. Adjustment knob (SA Only)

8. Screw

9. Snap ring



1. To allow the step in the lower
Delrin ball half to slide into the
factory shock hole, the bushing cup
(if your car has one) will need to be
removed and the hole may need to
be drilled out to ¾”.

2. Assemble the CoilOver then place
into the coil spring pocket w/ the stud
and lower Delrin ball sticking through
the factory shock hole.

3. Check clearance between the
upper factory spring retaining lip and
stud top base. Allowing this to hit
could cause the shock to break, this

4. Place the upper Delrin ball over
stud, then the aluminum cap.  Secure
the assembly w/ the 9/16” Nylok jam
nut.

5. Attach the bottom of the shock to
the lower StrongArms using the
spacers and hardware supplied w/
the arm.



Part # 11052899 
58-64 Impala Front Lower StrongArms

For Use w/ Shockwaves or CoilOvers

Components: 

1 90000474 Driver side lower Arm 

1 90000475 Passenger Side Arm 

2 90000676 Cross shaft 

2 90000677 Cross shaft clamp 

4 90000906 Lower control arm bushing 

1 90000476 Driver side steering stop 

1 90000477 Passenger side steering stop 

2 90002586 Ball joint 

4 90002062 Aluminum bearing spacer 

2 Grease Fittings 

Hardware Kit: 

2 99371011 3/8” x 6 ½” USS bolt Sway bar end link 

2 99372002 3/8” USS Nylok nut  Sway bar end link 

4 99311001 5/16” X 1” USS bolts Steering stop to lower arm 

4 99313002 5/16”  SAE flat washer     Steering stop to lower arm 

4 99312003 5/16” Nylok Nut Steering stop to lower arm 

4 99431004 7/16” x 2” SAE Gr.8 bolt Lower arm cross shaft clamp to frame 

4 99431006 7/16” x 1 ¼” SAE Gr. bolt  Lower arm cross shaft 

4 99503004 ½” Fender washer  Lower arm cross shaft 

8 99433003 7/16” lock washer  Lower arm cross shaft & clamp 

2 99501024 ½”-13  x 3 ¼” SAE Gr. 8 bolt Shockwave to lower arm 

2 99502001 ½”-13 Nylok   Shockwave to lower arm 



Installation Instructions 

Note: These arms will not work with stock 1958 spindles. 

1. Raise and support car at a safe, comfortable working height. Let the front suspension
hang freely.

2. Remove coil spring, shock absorber, and lower control arm. Refer to factory service manual for
proper disassembly procedure.

3. Bolt the lower StrongArm shaft to the
frame.   7/16” x 2” bolts, lock washers and
flat washer will be used to fasten the
aluminum clamp to the frame.

4. Slide the ball joint boot over the ball
joint stud.  Slide the stud through the
spindle, secure assembly w/ new castle
nut and cotter pin supplied.

5. Attach the adjustable steering stop to
the lower arm using two 5/16” x 1” bolts.
This can be adjusted to maintain tire/shock
clearances.

6. Attach the ShockWave to the lower
StrongArm using the ½” x 3 ¼” bolts and
aluminum spacers provided.

7. The sway bar end link must be
shortened to 2” tall optimize clearance and
alignment.  Use the shorter 3/8” x 6 ½” bolt
supplied.  (Discard if using RideTech
MuscleBar)

8. Check all clearance with brake lines,
airlines, tie rod, sway bar, and tire through
full suspension travel and turn wheel lock
to lock.



58-64 Chevy Drivers Side Lower Strong
Arm 

Item # Description Qty. 

1. Passenger side arm 1 

1. Driver side arm 1 

2. 1/2"-13 Nylok nut 2 

3. Aluminum bearing spacer 4 

4. Cross shaft 2 

5. Aluminum shaft clamp 2 

6. Steering stop bracket 2 

7. Ball joint 2 

8. Cross shaft bushing 4 

9. 5/16”-18 x 1" bolt 4 

10. 5/16” flat washer 4 

11. 5/16”-18 Nylok nut 4 

12. 3/8” x 6 ½ bolt 2 

13. 3/8” USS Nylok nut 2 

14. 1/2”-13 x 3 ¼” bolt 2 

15. 7/16” lock washer 8 

16. 7/16”-20 x 2” bolt 4 

17. 1/2" fender washer 4 

18. 7/16”-20 x 1 ¼” bolt 4 



Part # 11053699 
58-64 Impala Front Upper StrongArms

Components: 

1 90000478 Passenger side Upper Arm 

1 90000479 Driver side Upper Arm 

2 90000905 Ball Joints 

2 90000907 Cross shaft bushing 

2 90000927 Upper Cross Shaft 

Hardware: 

4 99371014 3/8” x 1 ¼” SAE Gr. 8 bolt Upper cross shaft 

4 99373001 3/8” Fender washer  Upper cross shaft 



Installation Instructions 

58-64 Impala Driver Side Upper StrongArm

1. Drop the ball joint down through the
ball joint plate, secure w/ the hardware
supplied.

2. Fasten the upper arm to the frame
using the factory hardware.  Reinstall
the current alignment shims, but
vehicle must be realigned.  This arm
was designed with an extra 2 degrees
of positive caster allowing the car to be
aligned with up to 4 degrees of positive
caster.  (This will vary from car to car.)

3. Insert the ball joint stud through the
spindle and install new castle nut and
cotter pin supplied.



Item # Description Qty. 

1. Passenger side arm 1 

1. Driver side arm 1 

2. Cross shaft bushing 4 

3. Cross shaft 2 

4. Ball joint 2 

5. 5/16”-24 x 1” hex bolt 6 

6. 3/8”-24 x 1 ¼” hex bolt – Gr. 8 4 

7. 3/8” x 1 1/2” washer 4 

8. 5/16” lock washer 6 

9. 5/16”-24 hex nut 6 



Part # 11059100 
58-64 Impala Front MuscleBar

w/ PosiLinks 

Components: 

1 90000127 1 ¼” Diameter sway bar 

2 90000124 Sway bar arm 

1 90000736 Driver side frame bracket 

1 90000737 Passenger side frame bracket 

2 90001098 1 ¼” I.D. Polyurethane bushing 

2 90000922 12mm straight PosiLink 

2 90000921 12mm 90 degree PosiLink 

2 90000089 T-bushing for lower control arm

1 90001092 Tube of lithium grease 

2 99250001 ¼” – 28 straight grease fitting 

2 99125001 12 x 1.75 x 45mm stud In PosiLink  (use Loctite) 

Hardware Kit: 99010039 
4 99122001 12mm Nylok nut PosiLink 
2 99433002 7/16” SAE flat washer PosiLink to lower arm 
6 99431001 7/16” x 1” USS bolt  Frame bracket to frame 
6 99432001 7/16” USS Nylok nut Frame bracket to frame 
12 99433002 7/16 SAE flat washer Frame bracket to frame 
4 99371003 3/8” x 1” USS bolt  Frame bracket to frame 
4 99372002 3/8” USS Nylok nut  Frame bracket to frame 
8 99373003 3/8” SAE flat washer Frame bracket to frame 
8 99371017 3/8” x 1” USS button head Attaches sway bar arm to bar 
8 99373005 3/8” lock washer Attaches sway bar arm to bar 



11059100 Installation Instructions 

*****This sway bar is designed for use with our StrongArms****** 

1. Apply lithium grease to the
polyurethane bushing and slide it
over the sway bar.
Note:  Do not use petroleum based
lubricants on polyurethane.
2. Place the frame bracket over the
poly bushing.   Bolt the assembly to
the frame, the rear two holes in the
bracket will align with the factory
sway bar mounting holes.

3. Two of the three holes on the front
of the bracket will align with existing
holes.   The outer hole must be
drilled to 7/16”.
4. Bolt the sway bar arm to the bar
using four 3/8” x 1” button head bolts
and lock washers.   The holes in the
frame may need to be drilled out
slightly.
5. Attach the 90 degree end of the
PosiLink to the arm using a 12mm
Nylok nut.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

6.  Attach the straight end to the 
lower control arm.   A T-bushing is 
required between the PosiLink and 
the lower control arm.  A 12mm 
Nylok nut and flat washer will secure 
the PosiLink to the lower arm.  

Check clearance though full suspension travel and turn the wheel lock to lock.  Ensure that 
the PosiLinks to not bind.  Check PosiLink clearance with tie rods.   



Part # 11050701 
58-64 Chevy Impala Rear HQ Series Shock Kit

Shock: 
2 22989999 HQ Smooth Body Shock Cartridge 
2 70011139 5/8” ID Shock Bushing 
2 70011138 3/4” ID Shock Bushing 
2 90002103 5/8” ID Shock Sleeve 
2 90002068 Wide Trunnion 
Hardware: 
4 99311001 5/16” x 1” USS bolt Shock to frame 
4 99312003 5/16” USS Nylok nut Shock to frame 
8 99313002 5/16” SAE flat washer Shocks to frame 
2 99502002 ½” SAE Nylok Nut Shock to lower stud 
2 99503001 ½” SAE flat washer Shock to lower stud 

2. Attach the bottom of the shock to
factory shock stud using the ½”
Nylok nut & flat washer supplied.
Install one aluminum spacer on each
side of the bearing.

1. Attach shock T-Bar to frame using
3/8” x 1 ¼” bolts, Nylok nuts and flat
washers.



Part # 11054499 
58-64 Impala Rear Lower StrongArms

For Use with CoolRide or Coil Springs

Components: 

2 90000466 Lower control arm w/ air spring mount  

4 90001085 Poly bushing half – 1.5” O.D x 1.5” long 

4 90001086 Poly bushing half – 1.5” O.D. x 1” long 

4 90000467 Bushing sleeve – 2.5” long 

Hardware: 

4 99621005 5/8” x 3 ½” SAE Gr.8 bolt  Lower arm 

4 99622006 5/8” SAE Nylok  jam nut   Lower arm 

Installation Instruction 

1. Raise and support vehicle at a safe and comfortable working height.

2. Fasten the lower StrongArms to the frame
and axle using the 5/8” x 3 ½” bolt and Nylok
nuts supplied.

3. Thread the 3/8” x 3/4” bolt with washer and
lock washer about half way into the air spring.
Slide bolt into slot on lower arm and tighten.

Note:  Do one side at a time to keep axle from 
rotating.  



Part # 11046699 
1958 Impala Rear Upper StrongArm 

Components: 

1 90000505 Rear Upper StrongArm 

4 90001086 Poly bushing half – 1.5” O.D. x 1” long 

2 90000549 Inner bushing sleeve 

Hardware: 

3 99501006 ½” x 3” SAE Gr.8 bolt Upper arm 

3 99502002 ½” SAE Nylok Jam nut Upper arm 



Part # 11054799 
58-64 Impala Rear Coil Spring Kit

Components: 
2 59130375 Coil spring – 13” free length, 5” O.D., 375# rate 
2 90002079 Lower spring retainer 

Hardware: 
2 99371001 3/8” x 3/4" USS bolt Spring retainer to lower arm 
2 99373005 3/8” lock washer Spring retainer to lower arm 

1. Attach the spring retainer to the
lower trailing arm using the 3/8” x
3/4" bolt and lock washer.

2. Support the axle, then remove the
lower shock nut, and pull the shock
off the stud.  This will allow the axle
to drop low enough to install the
spring into the pockets.















Learn more about performance suspension parts we have.

https://www.carid.com/suspension-systems.html

